(National Coat-of-arms) **ROYAL KRAM**

Unofficial Translation by JICA-HRD	
MINISTRY OF HEALTH	
IN	Dated February 6,
	(Illegible) 96
	(Illegible) 0010

. . .

NS/RK/0196/06

I, the undersigned,

Preah Bat Samdech Preah Norodom Sihanouk Varman Reach Harivong Ouphaktosocheat Visothipong Akkamohaborosrath Nikarodom Thomikmohareacheathireach Boromneath Borombopit Preah Chaukrong Kampucheathipadey;

Pursuant to:

- The Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia;
- Royal Decree dated November 1, 1993, on the Appointment of the Royal Government of Cambodia;
- Royal Decree dated November 24, 1993, on the Appointment of First and Second Prime Ministers;
- Royal *Kram* No. 02 NS 94, dated July 20, 1994, promulgating the Law on the Organization and Functioning of the Council of Ministers;
- Royal Decree No. NS/RD/1094/83, dated October 24, 1994, on the Modification to the Components of the Royal Government of Cambodia;
- Royal Decree No. NS/RD/1094/90, dated October 31, 1994, on the Modification to the Components of the Royal Government of Cambodia;
- Request filed by the two prime ministers;

Hereby promulgate

The Law on the Establishment of the Ministry of Health adopted by the National Assembly in the fifth session of the first legislature, the entire meaning of which shall be as follows:

Law On the Establishment of the Ministry of Health

Article 1:

The Ministry of Health shall be established under the supervision of the Royal Government of Cambodia.

Article 2:

The Ministry of Health shall have the competence to lead and manage the health sector of the Kingdom of Cambodia.

Article 3:

The Ministry of Health shall be led by a minister who may be assisted by the secretaries of state and or the undersecretaries of state, if necessary.

Article 4:

The organization of the structure and functioning of the Ministry of Health shall be determined by subdecree.

Article 5:

Any provisions contrary to this law shall be abrogated.

Article 6:

This law shall be announced as a matter of urgency.

Phnom Penh, January 24, 1996 Royal Signature NORODOM SIHANOUK

To have informed the King for royal signature

First Prime Minister Second Prime Minister

NORODOM RANARIDDH

HUN SEN

No. 05 C. For copy and distribution Phnom Penh, January 31, 1996 Secretary-General of the Royal Government (Signature and stamp)

NADY TANN